Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.emf]2009-612.tif




2009-612.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-612
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND WILLIAMS AND ROWE COMPANY, INC., CONCERNING A DEVELOPMENT (CCAS NO. 31101) KNOWN AS “RICKER ROAD BUSINESS COMPLEX: 1ST AMENDMENT”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 4.27( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 10, AT 4040 RICKER ROAD (R.E. NO. 012437-0010), AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN, FOR 55,000 SQUARE FEET OF BUSINESS PARK USES,  SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND THE PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESERVING TRAFFIC CIRCULATION CAPACITY, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Williams and Rowe Company, Inc. concerning a development (CCAS No. 31101) known as “Ricker Road Business Complex: 1st Amendment” consisting of approximately 4.27( acres located in Council District 10, at 4040 Ricker Road (R.E. No. 012437-0010) as more particularly described therein, for 55,000 square feet of business park uses, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Development Agreement.  The Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Williams and Rowe Company, Inc. is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

    /s/  Dylan T. Reingold______________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Shannon K. Eller

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Ricker Road Business Center.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2009-612.tif




2009-612.tif

_1309934384/2009-612.tif
REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(this “Request for Amendment”) is submitted by WILLIAMS AND ROWE, a Florida
Corporation (the “Owner”).

1. The Development Agreement which is subject to this Request for
Amendment is dated as of April 7, 2004, and recorded in Official Records
Book 11782, Page 2151 of the current public records of Duval County,
Florida with an effective date of June 6, 2004 (the “Development
Agreement”).

2. This Request for Amendment is submitted in accordance with the
requirement of Section 655.206(g), Ordinance Code.

3. Any terms not specifically defined herein shall have the meanings as set
forth in the Development Agreement attached hereto as Appendix 1.

4. No specific conditions are imposed as referenced in subsection
655.206(g)(1), except specifically set forth in the proposed Amendment to
Development Agreement attached hereto as Appendix 2.

5. Any permits or approvals which authorize development will not exceed
that allowed for proposed development after amendment.

6. The approved Site Plan for the Proposed Development originally set forth
in the Development Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” The Site
Plan has been modified and approved by the City of Jacksonville, which is
attached hereto.

7. A list of all Permits, applied and obtained to date by the Developer for the
Proposed Development, is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

8. A Certification of Concurrence with amendment from all parties to the
Development Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

9. The Owner is requesting an amendment of the Development Agreement in
order, inter alia, to extend the duration of the Development Agreement,
set forth in paragraph (b) of the Development Agreement, for an additional
three (3) years from the current June 6, 2009 expiration date, until June 6,
2012 in order to continue its ongoing good faith efforts to develop the
remaining undeveloped portions of the Proposed Development, as

described in the Development Agreement. A furt 1

reasons for seeking the proposed Amendment to Dtﬁmiggﬂ

i hed Exhibit “D Qs /™ ez §

is attached hereto as Exhibit DHECEJ\/EQD JUN 05 2009
N 1008~ S O

iy . L v - ”

! C:\vﬁéﬁ EXHIBIT 1

Page 1 of 48
10.

11.

There are no material adverse impacts to the development of the Property
subject to the Development Agreement or its amendments on existing
resources or existing planned facilities and accordingly, there is no
mitigation required for these impacts as evidenced on Exhibit “E” attached
hereto.

There are no conditions in the Development Agreement or amendments
thereto, which are included to protect or mitigate the development of the
Property’s impacts to resources or facilities, as evidenced on Exhibit “F”
attached hereto.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 48
5. Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms and conditions of
the Development Agreement remain as set forth in the Development Agreement, and the
Development Agreement as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect as

written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment and have
set their hand and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered “OWNER”
in the presence of:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me thig_ lf”l/l day of
Q/UK nNAC |, 2009, by John R. Williams, of Williams and Rowe, Inc. a Florida

Corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
Qe - D
Pritk Name:” JennitFerR- Horr's

NOTARY PUBLIC

Commission #: 7~
Expires: Q-S|

Personally Known [«

Produced ID [ 1]

Type:
M{l:ﬁ%:{ PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA
Jennifer R. Harrig
g Cou;mjssiou #DD636672
“n, 4w EXpires: FEB. 0S, 2011
BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING €O, INC.
3 EXHIBIT 1

Page 3 of 48
LIST OF APPENDICES AND EXHIBITS

Appendix 1 Development Agreement

Appendix 2 Proposed Amendment to Development Agreement

Exhibit A Approved Site Plan

Exhibit B State or Federal Permits Applied for or Obtained

Exhibit C Certification of Concurrence

Exhibit D Reasons for Proposed Amendment to Development
Agreement

Exhibit E Discussion of Material Adverse Impacts of the

Development Agreement, and/or its Amendment, on any
Existing Resources , or Existing or Planned Facilities
Mitigation.

Exhibit F List of Conditions in the Development Agreement, and/or
Amendment thereto, Included to Protect or Mitigate the
Development’s Impact to Resources or Facilities

EXHIBIT 1
Page 4 of 48
APPENDIX 1
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

APPROVED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

[FOLLOWS ON THE NEXT PAGE]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 5 of 48
Book 11782 Page 2151

Return ‘oﬁensa M. Rooney

i | Counsel
A:?s\;lan:)?\::\ﬂsa\reet. Su'\t;2480
‘Jacksonvme, Florida 322
O
;;m lﬁa‘m4 1299
o ”l“[“ M
JIN %ﬂ 04
{ 1T
DUNAL COUMTY COURT

RECORD NG $ 13
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT  TRiST Fisg %
COPY FEE [ L3

CERTI|
Between Fr
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
And

Willlams and Rowe Company, Inc.

1
EXHIBIT 1
Page 6 of 48 ‘

| Page 7 of 48

Book 11782 Page 2152

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into this
% day of 3% between THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE municipal corporation of the
State of Florida (hereinafters the "City") and Williams and Rowe, Inc., a Florida corporation.

(hereinafter} "Williams").

RECITALS
A. Pursuant to Sections 163.3220, et seq., Florida Statutes; and Chapter 655, Part I,

City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, the City is authorized to enter into Development Agreements
with owners or developers of real property for the reservation of facility capacity.

B.  Williams is the owner of certain real property consisting of approximately 4.27 acres
located west of Ricker Road and North of 103" Street in the City of Jacksonville, more
particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Property").

C.  Williams or Designated Transferees, as defined herein, proposes to develop a
business park (ITE Code 820,710 & 150) consisting of eight lots with a total of 55,000
enclosed square feet of retail, office & warehouse buildings on the Property as more fully
described in Table 1, attached hereto, (hereinafter, the "Project”).

D. On November 8, 2002, the City issued Conditional Capacity availability
Statement (CCAS) No. 31101, for the Project proposed by Williams.

E.  Pursuant to Chapter 6585, Part I, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, CCAS No.

31101 has affected Reserved Capacity (as defined herein) for the Project.

EXHIBIT 1

Book 11782 Papge 2153

F.  Pursuant to Chapter 655. Part 1. City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, in order to
maintain the Reserved Capacity effected by CCAS No. 31101and described in Exhibit "D,"
Williams , on or before the expiration of CCAS No. 31101, must (i) apply for a Concurrency
Reservation Certificate (CRC) and final development order or final development permit for its
development, (ii) obtain an extension of the reservation beyond such date, or (iii) enter into a
development agreement with the City pursuant to Chapter 655, Part I, City of Jacksonville
Ordinance Code.

G.  Because the Project involves multiple phases, it is necessary to enter into this
Agreement with the City pursuant to Chapter 655, Part Il, City of Jacksonville Ordinance
Code, in order to maintain a reservation of traffic circulation reserved capacity through the
Project buildout.

H.  In consideration for the maintenance of Reserved Capacity' Williams
agrees to pay an annual fee and to develop the Property as set forth in this Agreement. (please see

Exhibit “E” Performance Schedule)

L The required public meeting and two (2) public hearings for this Agreement
were held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Part 2 of
Chapter 655, Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before the Planning and Development
Department 'the Land Use and Zoning Committee of the City Counciy and the City Council.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the

performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct are incorporated

herein by reference.

EXHIBIT 1

Paﬂe 8 of 48

T T

Book 11782 Page 2154

2, Definitions of Terns Used in this Agreement.

a. "Administrative Provisions" means the provisions set forth in Exhibit "F"
which will govern the use of the Reserved Capacity issued to Williams.

b. "City" means the City of Jacksonville, Florida.

¢. "Concurrency Certificate” means a Conditional Capacity Avaiiability
Statement (CCAS) or Concurrency Reservation Certificate (CRC) as defined in Section
655.105 (i) and (j) of the Ordinance Code or other certificates which may provide for the
issuance of capacity in any amendment to Chapter 655 Ordinance Code.

d. "Concurrency Management System" means the procedures and processes
utilized by the City to assure that final development orders and final development permits
are not issued unless the necessary facilities to support the development are available
concurrently with the impacts of development. These procedures and/or processes are
specified in The Concurrency Man ent System Handbook for Jacksonville, Florida and
include associated testing methodologies and databases.

e. "Concurrency Management System Office” (CMSO) means the City entity
established pursuant to Section 655.106, Ordinance Code, the responsibilities of which include
the issuance of Concurrency Certificates.

f. "Designated Transferees” means an owner of all or part of the Property to whom
Reserved Capacity has been transferred in the manner provided in the Administrative
Provisions.

g "Director” means the head of the City's Planning and Development
Department or its successor agency.

h.  "Ordinance Code" means the Ordinance Code of the City.

EXHIBIT 1

Page 9 of 48

Permitting of

may be amend

corporation.

3.

incorporated h

4,

reference.

j-

EXHIBIT 1

Book 11782 Page 21395

"Performance Schedule" means the schedule for the design. engineering, and
the Project attached hereto as Exhibit “E™.
"Plan" means the 2010 Comprehensive Plan for the City of Jacksonville, as it

ed.

k. “Project” or the "proposed development" means the development on the
Property of a business park: (ITE Code 820,710 & 150) with multiple buildings as described in the

application for CCAS Number 31101 and as described in Table 1 attached hereto.

1. "Property” means that certain parcel of real property owned by

Williams and more particularly described in Exhibit "A."
m "Reserved Capacity" shall mean the reserve priority traffic circulation capacity

described in Paragraph 5 below and in Exhibit "D."

n, " Williams " means the Williams and Rowe Company, Inc., a Florida

Repregentations and Warranties by Williams, Williams represents and warrants

unto the City those matters contained in Exhibit "B" which are ascribed to Williams, which is

erein by this reference.

Representations and Waryanties by City. The City hereby represents and

warrants unto Williams the matters contained in Exhibit "C", which is incorporated herein by this

Issuance of Reserved Capacity and Duration of Agreement.

Book 11782 Page 2156

a. By executing this Agreement, the City hereby agrees to issue to Williams, as owner
of the Property; the Reserved Capacity described in Exhibit "D." The issuance of the Reserved
Capacity by the City shall be affected by the CMSO by entries into its computer database
designating capacity which is currently available as reserve priority traffic circulation capacity. The
Reserved Capacity shall, incorporate and provide only the traffic circulation capacity granted by
CCAS No. 31101.

b. Until fully used, the Reserved Capacity shall be valid for use in conjunction with an
application for one or more Concurrency Certificates filed with respect to the proposed
development within five (5) years after the effective date of this Agreement (the "Duration of
Agreement”), or within any applicable extension of the Duration of Agreement as provided below.

c. As consideration for the City entering into this Agreement and allowing the
Duration of Agreement as set fortes herein, Williams, or a Designated Transferee, shall adhere to
the Performance Schedule (Exhibit "E") and shall pay to the City an annual fee for each year that
this Agreement is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of this
Agreement and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder
shall equal twice the application fee for a CRC calculated baséd upon the remaining Reserved
Capacity on each such anniversary date. The CMSO shall provide Williams with an annual written
notice of the feepayment due hereunder and Williams shall have a period of thirty (30) days after
its receipt of such notice from the CMSO within which to pay such annual fee provided,
however, that in no event shall such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the Effective
Date of this Agreement. If Williams fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30) days after its
receipt of the notice fom the CMSO, then the City may terminate this Agreement pursuant to

the provision set forth in Section 655.206, Ordinance Code

EXHIBIT 1
Page 11 of 48

Book 11782 Page 2137

d. This Agreement and the Reserved Capacity shall expire upon the expiration of
the Duration of Agreement unless the Duration of Agreement is extended as provided below.

e.  Notwithstanding the expiration of the Duration of Agreement) the Reserved
Capacity shall continue thereafter for any portion of the Property for which, prior to such
expiration, a Concurrency Certificate has been issued by the CMSO and remains valid and
unexpired. Such a Concurrency Certificate and ;e corresponding Reserved Capacity may be

extended by the CMSO pursuant to Section 655.111(c)(3), Ordinance Code.

f.  The Duration of the Agreement may be extended by the City after conducting
public hearings in the manner specified in Sections 655.206 (f) and (g). Ordinance Code. upon

request for such extension being made by Williams or a Designated Transferee.

g.  The City shall not impose any condition upon the Reserved Capacity issued
hereunder such as. but not limited to, requiring Williams (or a Designated Transferee) to pay
additional money or fees for the privilege of using Reserved Capacity or requiring Williams (or
a Designated Transferee) to contribute any land or improvements to the City or other Parties,
except that Williams (or a Designated Transferee) shall be obligated to pay application fees for

issuance of Concurrency Certificates in accordance with Section 665.116, Ordinance Code.

h. If the City modifies its Concurrency Management System subsequent to the execution of
this Agreement, any such modification may be applied to development to the Property; provided,
however, that no such modification shall be applied in a manner that operates to prevent the
proposed development of the Property as would be permitted by use of the Reserved Capacity under
the Concurrency Management System in effect as of the effective date of this Agreement.

6. Administrative Provisions. The Reserved Capacity shall be used and usable in

‘ EXHIBIT 1
Book 11782 Page 2138

accordance with the Administrative Provisions contained in Exhibit "F"
7. Public Transportation Facilities to Serve The Property. The public traffic circulation
facilities, which will service the Property: consist of certain facilities, which already exist and
therefore will be available concurrent with the impacts of development. These facilities are
listed in the schedule attached as Exhibit ¥D"Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, provides that public
facilities needed to serve the Property must be available concurrent with the impacts of any
development which occurs on the Property.
8. Permitted Uses and Zoning, The Plan currently designates the Property within the
CGC future land use category. The Property currently is zoned PUD, and will generally be
developed in accordance with the Site Plan, Exhibit "G". hereto. This zoning district specifies
the permitted uses, densities. heights. and other development characteristics.
9, Permis for Development All local development permits which

may be needed for the proposed development are listed in Exhibit "H". The failure or this
Agreement to address a particular permit, condition, term, or restriction applicable to any future
development of the Property. shall not relieve Williams of the necessity of complying with
federal, state. and local permitting requirements, conditions, temns. or restrictions as may be
applicable.
10. Agreement Consistent with 2020 Comprehensive Plan. The use of the Property as a
business park development (ITE Code 820,710 & 150) is consistent with the Future Land Use Map
series (FLUM’s) adopted as part of the Plan. Also, Williams recognizes that the development of

the Project must be consistent with all goals, objectives, and policies of the Plan.

EXHIBIT 1

| Paﬂe 13 of 48

Book 11782 Page 2139

11. Access to the Property _ Design of access to the Property will be subject to the
review and approval of the City Traffic Engineer prior to the approval of the preliminary sketch
plan as set forth in Chapter 654, Ordinance Code.

12. Transportation Demand Management Plan, Non-residential development proposed within the
Property which will employ more than one hundred (100) persons shall submit to the Planning and

Development Department, prior to the issuance of final development orders or permits. a plan for the use of
Transportation Demand Management (TDM) strategies and incentives. Such strategies may include
participation in the Jacksonville Transportation Authority's (JTA) Suburban Mobility
Management Program, participation in a Transportation Management Organization (TMO),
and other strategies recommended in the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)'s
Congestion/Mobility Management Plan for the Jacksonville Urbanized Area and the MPO's
Commuter Assistance Program. Upon request, the Planning and Development Department
shall acknowledge in writing its receipt of such a TDM Plan. Development subject to this

paragraph shall implement its TDM Plan, as submitted to the Planning and Development.

13.  Remedies
a. If Williams fails to carry out any of its covenants herein

contained, the City shall be entitled to all remedies available at law or in equity including,
without limitation, the remedy of prohibitive injunction.

b. If the City fails to carry out any of its covenants herein contained, or if any part
of the Property is deprived of the benefits of the Reserved Capacity for any reason whatsoever.
Williams or a Designated Transferee shall be entitled to all remedies available at law or in equity as
shall be necessary to achieve the intent of this Agreement and thereby make such person whole

including, without limitation, the following rights and remedies:

EXHIBIT 1

Book 11782 Page 2160
) The right to obtain specific performance and

Mandatory injunction: and
(i)  Theright to a writ of mandamus to compel the City to comply with
the terms of this Agreement; and

(iii) The right to such other remedy or remedies as the Court having

jurisdiction decms approgpriate none of the foregoing remedies shall be deemed exclusive of

one another, or exclusive of any other remedy which the Court having jurisdiction deems

appropriate. Such remedies shall be granted either singularly, or in combination, to the extent

necessary to achieve the intent of this Agreement and thereby make William whole.
14, Mediation. The parties will attempt in good faith to resolve by mediation any
controversy or claim of any kind or nature arising out of or relating to this Agreement prior to
the commencement of any litigation. If the parties are unable to agree upon a mediator to
serve, the mediator shall be selected by the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of the Fourth
Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, upon application being made by either party. The
mediation shall be set by the mediator. The mediation process shall be concluded within thirty
30) days after the mediator is selected.

15. Exhibits and Tables. The Exhibits and Table to this Agreement consist of the

following, all of which are incorporated in and form a part of this Agreement.

Exhibit "A"- Legal Description of the Property
Exhibit "B" - Williams 's Representations and Warranties
Exhibit "C" - City's Representations and Warranties

Exhibit "D" - Description of Reserved Capacity

EXHIBIT 1

Book 11782 Page 2161
Exhibit “‘E” - Performance Schedule
Exhibit " F" - Administrative Provisions

Exhibit "G" - Site Plan

Exhibit "H" - Development Permits

Table 1- Description of Project Development

16. Miscellaneous

a. Recording. This Agreement shall be recorded in the public records
of Duval County, Florida within fourteen (14) days of its final execution by the Mayor. A copy
of this Agreement shall be delivered by the City to the state land planning agency of the State of
Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days after this Agreement is recorded in the public records.

b. Effective Date. This agreement shall be effective thirty (30) days
after it is received by the state land planning agency of the State of Florida.
c. Amendment. This Agreement may only be amended by a

subsequent written instrument entered into and executed by the parties.

d. Necessary Procedures. The parties agree that this

Agreement has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate

to the adoption, execution, enforceability. or validity of the Agreement.

e. Headings, The headings of the paragraphs in this Agreement

are of convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provisions of this
Agreement.

i1

EXHIBIT 1

Book 117ap Page 2162

f. Notices. All written notices and demands of any kind which

either party may be required or may desire to serve upon the other party in connection

with this Agreement may be served ( as an alternative to personal service) by regular

registered or certified mail.

To City:

With a copy to:

To Williams :

Jeannie L. Fewell

Director of Planning and Development
Planning and Development Department
128 E. Forsyth Street. Suite 700
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Telephone: (904) 630-1901

Fax: (504) 630-1257

Fred Atwill, Jr.. Manager

Concurrency Management System Office (CMSO)
City Hall Annex.

Room 100 220 E. Bay Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Telephone:(904)630-1135

Fax: (904) 630-1296

John R. Williams

Williams and Rowe Company, Inc.
5215 Highway Avenue
Jacksonville, Florida, 32254
Telephone: (904) 387-2333

12

EXHIBIT 1
Page 17 of 48
Book 11782 Page 2163

g Severability. If any part of this Agreement is finally found by a
court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable. the remainder of this Agreement

shall continue to be enforceable.

WHEREFORE , the undersigned have set their hands And

seals as of the day and year first written.

APPROVED: "CITY"
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By: Lal 77
Assistant General Counsel Its
Attorney for the City

Corporation Secretary
City of Jacksonville

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

13

|

EXHIBIT 1
Page 18 of 48

Book 11782 Page 2164

ed before me this fz _I‘f: day of

The foregoing instrument was acknowledg
‘%‘l by Trhn Peute the Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, on
behalf of the City. He is personally kg y whe'has Produced a valid driver's
license as identification. . . I/ 00 £

Flodda My

Commission Expires: My
Commission N i8:  gharon € Chappelle
£% MY COMMISSON # CCIISA EXPIRES

July 25, 2004
SONDIO THRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE. INC

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The forggoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 ’?\ day of ‘%&[_
by Meifl . M, the Corporation Secretary of City of Jdcksonville, on

behalf of the City. He is personally known to me or who has produced A valid driver's license

as identification. %g‘/h é (\
otary Public, State of Floridaﬂ

Commission Expires: My Commission

Number is: Sharon £ Chappelie
COMMISSION # CCO38440 DXPIRES
July 25, 2004
BONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURANGE NC
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this __£at day of Aec..
2003, by <Tohn K, &)/ l/rams ,Tx. Williams and Rowe Inc.. a Florida corporation on
behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me.

Notary Public State of Florida *;(M‘AJ-
My Commission Expires; 7-28_0¢ ’
My Commission Number is: pi>; 77, >4

Expires July 29, 2008

,u \ Karan W Kelly
%.{9 iy Conmisson DD1ST184

EXHIBIT 1

] Page 19 of 48

- ]

- Exhibit*A”

3o

]
]
v ——
1
t
"r_a_
-
Lt S

-
[t

w4

4o

-

R R
gy @B T

1
>

Boak 11782 Page 2165

. L N -
| .o } . }‘
i ' Y L% 4
. ‘- NETERAY
e, , e )
i i i ‘.l "I "I-:! h
P RN
N Y H \ ‘,"
' v SN N . iu
‘,H( k< N
| .. ) i
o t ' “ :‘,l’
L 4 1 ) Sl
N .
N - If
i - 'F‘
1 L . ;
l R (

l i
H ) . .E
l ) Y i . . M :_'
[ . h ks, ! . B AT
j ot CA e . 3 (.
v - . 1 , v \
| > : : 1
vt
. 'ﬁ_
[y o
|
s
a1 E
1o

AT
- N

;--){;u F S ¥ I
T

.. AR ROO
ooy

3
)

at,

EXHIBIT 1
Page 20 of 48

THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA,
GLYING WEST OF RICKER ROAD, (A 60 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY AS NOW
;;ESTABLISHED): FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE
INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF WAY LINE OF GREGORY
®ORIVE, (A 60 FOOT RIGHT=OF-=WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED), WITH THE
& WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID RICKER ROAD; FROM THE POINT
OF REFERENCE THUS DESCRIBED, RUN NORTH 00° 08 41" EAST,
wALONG THE SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF RICKER ROAD, A
QDISTANCE OF 292.52 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY COPNER OF LANDS
~DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME 7882, PAGE 1372 AND THE
“POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF
ETHE SAID NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4;
OTHENCE NORTH 89" 26° 52" WEST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF
SAID CFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME 7882, PAGE 1372 AND ITS WESTERLY
PROLONGATION THEREOF, ALSO BEING THE SAID SOUTHERLY UINE OF
THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4,
A DISTANCE OF 580.93 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF
LANDS ODESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME 6635, PAGE 1636,
ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID NORTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4, SAID CORNER LYING IN THE
EASTERLY LINE OF HUNTERS LAKE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 43,
FAGE 25, OF THE SAID PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID DUVAL COUNTY:
THENCZ NORTH 01" 25" 26" EAST, ALONG THE SAID EASTERLY
LINE OF HUNTERS .AKE AND THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID NORTH 1/2
OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF
325.0C FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTH 1/2 OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENZTE SOUTH 89
12" 14" EAST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID NORTH 1,2 OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 573.73
FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH SAID WESTERLY RIGHT—OF-=WAY OF
RIKER ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 02 08 41" WEST. ALONG THE
Sa™  WESTEPL:y RIGHT-OF-WAY LNE, A DISTANCE COF 32153 FEET
TC THE POINT OF 3EGINNNG,

THE ABCOVE DESCRIBED LANDS BE'NG THE SAME LANDS DESCRIBED IN
OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME 9358, PAGE 1595 OF THE CURRENT PURLIC
RPECO=2S OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Certifried To- Willioms & Rowe Cormpriry

GRAPHIC SCALE

1 inch = 30 1t EXHIBIT 1

Book 11782 Page 2167
EXHIBIT “B”

L 10 w IE
1. Authority. Williams has full power and authority to enter into and perform this
Agreement in accordance with its terms without obtaining the consent or approval of any
third parties whatsoever.
2. Validity. This Agreement constitutes the valid, binding, and enforceable

agreement of Williams.

EXHIBIT 1

i Page 22 of 48

Book 11782 Page 2168

EXHIBIT «“C”
ATION W.
1. Authority. The City has full power and authority to enter into and perform this
Agreement in accordance with its terms.
2. Authorjzation and Validity of this Agrecment, This agreement:

a. Has been duly authorized, executed. and delivered by the City after all necessary
steps as required by law have been taken to enable the City to enter into this Agreement, and it
constitutes a valid, binding and enforceable contract by the City in accordance with its terms and
provisions, having been previously approved by a resolution adopted by the City Council of the
City and signed by the Mayor of the City;

b. has been the subject of a public meeting and two(2) public hearings conducted by the

Planning and Development Department and by appropriates committees(s) of and the full City
Council of the City, as required by law;

c. complies with all requirements of law applicable to the City;

d. does not violate any other agreement to which the City is a party, the Constitution
of the State of Florida. or any charter provision. statute, rule, ordinance, judgment or other
requirement of law to which the City is subject.; and

' e. meets the criteria set forth in Section 163.3221 through 163.3243 Florida Statutes.

3. Validity of R ed Capacity. The rights granted to Williams under

Paragraph S of this Agreement are and shall remain valid so long as the term of the Reserved
Capacity (including any extensions thereof) has not expired. Until such rights are fully used, such
rights shall be useable by the owner of any part of the Property in the manner provided in the
Administrative Provisions referred to in Paragraph 6 and contained in Exhibit "F".

EXHIBIT 1
Page 23 of 48

e

Book 11782 Page 2169
EXHIBIT “D”

DESCRIPTION OF RESERVED CAPACITY

PROJECT NAME: Ricker Rd Business Complex
RECORD NO: CCAS 31101
DATE: August 21, 2003

The reserved capacity granted by this Agreement consists of reserve prior capacity in the
following facilities and services:

220 Wilson Blvd (Lane Ave to Old Middleburg Rd) 41

263 0ld Middleburg Rd (103" St to Herlong Rd) 61

270 Ricker Rd (Old Middleburg Rd to 103" St) 63
EXHIBIT 1

Page 24 of 48

e
Book 11

W11904LN0
LAMBING RD

U

LN |

&

!

Y

e

Mile Brancy
HAYE LN

%,

11

Park Club MARLENE

. JOAYTON - L?g

1] ' z‘

- Hiils E: j

g

!

. d# Il

(33

rH\

."

w ! oS

L N rw % '
MAGE

% row | 3| "Pey 3 j

. " ’

]

s =

g (]

3 3 %

k Hill 63) |

v 108
NIDQEWA! a

: i e

: g i

5 i |

118TH 199TH
g

< roll

Xicker Rd Business Complex (CCAS 31101, 1" =0.59 mi

EXHIBIT

of 48

1

Book 11782 Page 2171

EXHIBIT “E”

PE RMANCE SC E

Ricker Road Business Park

PHASEl. Years One and Two from Effective Date

A Design and Construction of the Infrastructure required to serve 55,000
enclosed square feet, including but not limited to;

1 Engineering design and permitting of

2 Stormwater Management system construction and
3. Roadway and Utilities construction and

4 Landscaping

B Construction Commencement for at least 10,000 enclosed square feet,

PHASE I Years Three, Four and Five from Effective Date

Building Permits issued for remaining 45,000 square feet.

EXHIBIT 1

Book 11782 Page 2172

EXHI "F"

1of3

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS
A. Use of Reserved Capacity. Williams or a Designated Transferee shall use the Reserved Capacity
issued under Paragraph § in connection with any and all applications for Concurrency Certificates
within the Property unless and until the Reserved Capacity has been used in its entirety or the
Duration of Agreement has expired. Prior to utilizing any part of the Reserved Capacity, Williams or
a Designated Transferee shall apply for a Concurrency Certificate and shall specify in its application
the Reserved Capacity to be used in the issuance of any related final development order. The
Reserved Capacity may be used in one or more proposed developments during the duration of the
reservation as established under this Agreement. Such uses cumulatively may not exceed the total

Reserved Capacity established pursuant to this Agreement.

B. Transfer of Reserved Capacity. Williams may, from time to ume’ transfer ownership of Reserved
Capacity by designating in writing a successor owner of the whole or part of the Property as the
owner of a specified part of the Reserved Capacity which has not yet been used. Any Designated
Transferee may in turn also transfer ownership of capacity in the same manner. Reserved Capacity
may only be transferred to the owner of a part of the Property for use in conjunction with
development of such land. Each such transfer shall be affected by the execution and delivery to the
Concurrency Management System once of a notice in the manner contemplated under Section

655.111(c)(11), Ordinance Code. Only Williams or a duly Designated Transferee, is entitled to

EXHIBIT 1
Page 27 of 48

Book 11782 Page 2173

EXHIBIT "F"
20f3

utilize the Reserved Capacity. Upon request being made by Williams or a duly Designated
Transferee, the City shalyconﬁrm in writing the effectiveness of a transfer so made; such
confirmation by the City shall be issued by the Concurrency Management System Office for

the benefit and protection of the Designated Transferee.

C. Securjty interests. Williams or a Designated Transferee may grant a security

interest therein provided such security interest is:

(N given in connection with a mortgage which encumbers a part of the
Property:

2) contained in a document recorded Infte public recordsi and

3) registered in writing with the Concurrency Management System Office.

A transfer of Reserved Capacity so encumbered shall occur if a sale of the collateral takes

place by enforcement of the security interest.

liance Wi ecified P ure. The conveyance, sale, lease,
mortgage or other transfer by Williams of a part of the Property shall not be deemed, per se, to
transfer any of the Reserved Capacity. Such transfer shall only occur when Williams or a
duly Designated Transferee specifically transfers ownership of Reserved Capacity in the

manner specified in item B or Item C of these Administrative Provisions.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 28 of 48

Book 11782 Page 2174

EXHIBIT "F"

3of3
E. Retum of Unused Reserved Capacity. The balance of the Reserved Capacity which has not
been used in conjunction with one or more applications for a Concurrency Certificate as of
the date the Reserved Capacity expires shall automatically become available capacity as defined in

Section 655.105(a)(4), Ordinance Code.

F. Monitoring Reports. Williams or duly Designated Transferee shall file annual monitoring

reports in accordance with Section 655.208 of the Ordinance Code as to the land owned by each.

EXHIBIT 1
age 29 of 48

Book 11782 Page 21735

EXHIBIT “G”

1 A -
) & !l'l!-lnl"“’all.lll. %ﬂnl l’/b‘c
. T, st ’ ——
- I . RR AL
- — — =S - oozl e YRRy RS
| LY
- e \ “ = —
e n\ e abl a4
/ _ T e ] BT e e
“-. " __ - = I, S W3 [—
-~ = 7 N
8! _ - s - s adetinia H 4
fipn RO 30 Y
—um ﬂ. [ W - g ) ¥ - =
- ./l.l.l\ - “-b'l.lm ”p".lm- & T e =
, LU LI Ot =
/ !P o «
N — 4l
i ——
lll.u/.n-dnm.‘ - I\ T = = [ s — = | 3
o RLO - .
P
3 1':! - N/A
] ‘- s rom b ana soomcn PAVING AND GEQMEJRY PPLAN
oo o W ey,
WA T - wout W e mous|- 29 IR S o e
ANCHOR ENGINEERING, INC. o s
CIVIL ENGINEERS - LAND PLANNERS N e i oo oo
SRS 11 BT. JONNS JACKPONWRLE, PLOWIDA ST Lnhndiond JACKSONYILLE, FLOWIDA

EXHIBIT 1
Page 30 of 48

#31101

Book 11782 Page 2176

0.2 Miles

Text Highway

Major Roads

| Zoning

[ ] Landuse w E
¥l Parcels as of October 2002

Duval County S

EXHIBIT 1

Page 31 of 48

Book 11782 Page 2177

“H”

EXHIBIT “H?
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

PERMIIS JACKS LE ORD oD
Amendment 10 Comprehensive Plan Chapter 650

Rezonings, Zoning Exceptions or Variances, Chapter 656

Administrative Appeals Chapter656

Approval of site plans Chapter 656

All types of construction permits, Chapters 320.339.540 & 341

Such as building construction or moving;
Plumbing; electrical; foundation,
Mechanical, etc.

All types of site preparation permits, such Chapters 654,656 As
tree removal or relocation; clearing and Grading, etc.

Approval of preliminary sketch plan; final Chapters 654

Construction plans; subdivision plat.

Approval of final construction plans and Chapters 320
Building plans/permits.

Sign Permits. Chapters 656,326
Well or water usage permits Chapters 366

# 210\

EXHIBIT 1
Page 32 of 48
TABLE1

D N OF PR

1. WAREHOUSE ITE Code 150

2. OFFICE ITE Code 710

3.RETAIL ITE Code 820

#3210}

15

Book 11782 Pape 2178

DEVELO

34,960 enclosed
square feet

8,400 enclosed
square feet

11,640 enclosed
square feet

EXHIBIT 1
Page 33 of 48

APPENDIX 2
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

[FOLLOWS ON THE NEXT PAGE)]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 34 of 48
Prepared by and, after recording,
Return to

W Randall Gallup

Concurrency Management Consultants
PO Box 8883

Jacksonwille, FL 32239

AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is effective as of
the  day of , 2009, by and between WILLIAMS AND ROWE,
INC, a Florida Corporation, having an address at 5215 Highway Avenue, Jacksonville,
Florida 32254 (the “Owner”) and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal
corporation in Duval County, Florida, having an address at 117 West Duval Street,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (the City).

RECITALS:

A. Owner entered into a Development Agreement with the City dated as of
April 7, 2004, and recorded in Official Records Book 11782, Page 2151, of the current
public records of Duval County, Florida, with an Effective Date of June 6, 2004 (the
“Development Agreement”).

B. The Requirements of a development agreement set forth in Section
163.3227, Florida Statutes, and incorporated into the Development Agreement.

C. The Development Agreement complies with all provisions of Section
163.3220, et seq., Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655, Ordinance Code.

D. Any terms not specifically defined herein shall have the meanings as set
forth in the Development Agreement.

E. The Site Plan, as more particularly shown on Exhibit “G” attached hereto
for the Proposed Development has been revised to reduce the total number of buildings
submitted with the application for Conditional Capacity Availability Statement
(“CCAS™) No. 31101, which evidenced sufficient road capacity for the Proposed
Development.

F. Owner has requested that the City amend the Development Agreement to
extend the duration of the Development Agreement an additional Three (3) years, in
order to continue good faith efforts to develop the Proposed Development.

G. Owner and the City have agreed to amend certain terms and provisions of
the Development Agreement consistent with requested extension of Development
Agreement, as more particularly set forth herein.

1 EXHIBIT 1
Page 35 of 48
H. The City has conducted a public meeting and two (2) public hearings of
this Amendment to Development Agreement in Compliance with the provisions of
Section 655.206, Ordinance Code, and in compliance with Section 163.3225, Florida
Statutes.

L. L'he City has determined that the Amendment of the Development
Agreement in Accordance with the terms and provisions of this Amendment is consistent
with the City of Jacksonville 2010 Comprehensive Plan and land development
regulations adopted pursuant thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein. the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Owner and City hereby agree
as follows:

1. The duration of the Development Agreement shall be extended Three (3)
years, replacing the currcnt expiration datc of Junc 6, 2009, is hereby replaced with June
6,2012.

2. The Performance Schedule attached as Exhibit “E” of the Development
Agreement is hereby replaced with the Performance Schedule, Exhibit “E” attached
hereto.

3. The Site Plan attached as Exhibit "G" of thc Development Agreement is
hereby replaced with the Site Plan, Exhibit "G" attached hereto.

4, Annual Renewal Fee. The Developer shall pay to the City an annual
renewal fee for each year that this Agreement is in effect commencing on the anniversary
date of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement and continuing on the same
date each year thereafier (the “Annual Renewal Fee™). The Annual Renewal Fee due
hercunder shall equal the application fee for a CRC not preccded by the CCAS calculated
based upon the remaining undeveloped enclosed square footage within the Proposed
Development as identified on Exhibit “G” for which a building permit has not been
issued on each such anniversary date multiplied by three (3). The CMSO shall provide
Owner with an annual written notice of the Annual Renewal Fee payment due hereunder
and Owner shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of notice from the
CMSO within which to pay such Annual Renewal Fee, provided however, that in no
event shall such Annual Renewal Fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the
Effective Date of the Agreement. If the Owner fails to pay the Annual Renewal Fee
within thirty (30) days after its receipt of notice from the CMSO, then the City may
terminate the remaining unused Capacity Reservations pursuant to the provisions set
forth in the Development Agreement Paragraph 5(c).

o

EXHIBIT 1
Page 36 of 48
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Request for Amendment as of
theQi day of JiAN_P , 2009.

Signed, sealed and delivered “OWNER”
in the presence of:

/ 3

Print Namg: j’

Name:NY Tenin Loy €-Ham S
NQT.“.\.*,‘,Y PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA
-, Jennifer R. Harris
: S Commussion #DD636672

s, < Fxpi
vy FXpires. FEB. 0§, 2011
BONBED | HAU AFLANTIC BoNDING €0, ING.

WILLIAM ROWE, INC

.

John R. WilliamsJ

EXHIBIT 1
Page 37 of 48
Signed, sealed and delivered “CITY”
in the presence of:
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

Print Name: By:
John Peyton
Its Mayor
Date:
Print Name:
By:
Its Corporate Secretary
Date: '
APPROVED:
Print Name:
Assistant General Counsel
As Attorney for the City
STATE OF FLORIDA }
}SS
COUNTY OF DUVAL }
The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day
of 2009, by John Peyton, as Mayor of the City of Jacksonville.
Print Name:
NOTARY PUBLIC

State of Florida at Large
Commission#:

My Commission Expires:
Personally Known:

Or Produced ID:

[check one of the above]
Type of ID produced:

EXHIBIT 1
Page 38 of 48
LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit “E”  Performance Schedule

Exhibit "G"  Site Plan

EXHIBIT 1
Page 39 of 48
EXHIBIT “E”

PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE
DATE EVENT

Within 12 month of extension Apply for and obtain St. Johns River Water
Management permit

Within 24 months of extension Design and construction of infrastructure to
serve Building #1

Within three years of extension Design and construction of infrastructure to
serve Building #2 and #3

EXHIBIT 1

Page 40 of 48
T T Ve

Ce Plan

o = £ B W T N RS 8 ol T W wseua  bmden

SRS MO SOULS PREP ARATION

GENERAL NTE NOTES, — i
i It
1 REFER 1O CAaL PLANE BT OTHERSE} POR SITE  D-ENGOWD. METES AMD BOANDS
SRADEG PAVING AND MORIIEMT AL CONTROL
2 REFER TO LANDRLAME DRAFGS | 1Y OTHERS FOR MARDACAPE FLANTHG Pog — SETERTO
1

3 REFER TO GLOTECHMECAL RIFORT MY OTHERA! POR MECIMANDN REGARDING

AMD SOU. NENOHEHT MECROATION

4 COMPLY IYTH RECLIREM-ENTS FOR MANDIEAR ACLESD SHOT™ ON ALL ARCITECTURAL

4040 Ricker Road
Jacksonville, Flonda

-
s
®
O
2
S
e~
>
v
Q
~

B
I-mw _

CTTTITITOTIRTTT

HE
=

=

I
|

I

;

!

EXHIBIT “A”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

APPROVED SITE PLAN

(FOLLOWS ON THE NEXT PAGE]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 42 of 48
Book 11782 Page 2175

EXHIBIT “A”

-« 00
. ) (il
s m o
T [
_ nmu
_ J!Rmvﬂmll nm.
\ u llll-l.h-“l“l-”llt. N lfbl
.. | R 70 il
S o e =/ == [respayma
= =
- \ —
A o m ;% -
/ | @ RE e
Fo v s e
2 N -
S 1) =
e a b paasrey
L aw “fba == < H »J
1 _l A C.IIL am— pdingd =
— oo BY =y $ e
ol LB o] =
\ o ) -
. 4!4 y ]2 |
<
B S e e e T - =
ot o VI — S
DI s & s Lo RS RLD
gy
tw_ﬂ.ﬂ.‘ ronfacneng rootict) PAVING AND GEOMETRY |
waﬂmnﬂ..!uu..m%ﬂn!aﬂﬁ - i ey
MWNOM TPEN - RORE. MM #9 SORD|- B R e A e
R TROCHON FIRS
ANCHOR ENGINEERING, INC. nﬁ.swaﬁ.a,
CIviL INEERS - LAND PLANNERS WEKIR AOAD BUNHESS COMPLEX
A8 t1 0T, XN0N JACHPONWLLE, FLONEN 3509 00 200 ree kme%ljbﬁc» 3

EXHIBIT “B”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

STATE OR FEDERAL PERMITS APPLIED FOR OR OBTAINED

St. Johns River Water Management Permit - Initial submittal January 30, 2008 -
comments addressed and submitted May 13, 2009.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 44 of 48
EXHIBIT “C”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

CERTIFICATION OF CONCURRENCE

The undersigned hereby certify that they concur with the proposed Amendment to
Development Agreement to that certain Development Agreement dated as of April 7,
2004, by and between WILLIAMS AND ROWE, a Florida Corporation, and the CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE, recorded in Official Records Book 11782, Page 2151 of the
current public records of Duval County, Florida.

Signed, sealed and delivered ND ROWE, INC, a

in the presence of:

iy L Nurmea

Prigted WName: S

WILLIAMS £

NUI‘ARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

= Jennifer R. Harris
Commisslon #DD636672

« Expires: FEB. 05,2011
aormzo mnu ATLANTIC BONDING €O, ING.

\“ 'l

EXHIBIT 1
Page 45 of 48
EXHIBIT “D”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

REASONS FOR PROPOSED
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

The Owner is requesting tne Amendment to Development Agreement in order to
extend the Duration Period, as set forth in the Development Agreement, for an additional
(3) years from the current expiration date, until June 6, 2012, in order to continue its
ongoing good faith efforts to develop the lands described on Exhibit A.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 46 of 48
EXHIBIT “E”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

DISCUSSION OF MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT, AND/OR ITS AMENDMENT, ON ANY EXISITING
RESOURCES, OR EXISTING OR PLANNED FACILITIES MITIGATION

[NOT APPLICABLE)]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 47 of 48
EXHIBIT “F”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

LIST OF CONDITIONS IN THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
AND/OR AMENDMENT HERETO,
INCLUDED TO PROTECT OR MITIGATE THE
DEVELOPMENT’S IMPACT TO RESOURCES OR FACILITEIS

[NONE]

EXHIBIT 1
Page 48 of 48




